

No. 22-807

In the Supreme Court of the United States

THOMAS C. ALEXANDER, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
PRESIDENT OF THE SOUTH CAROLINA SENATE, ET AL.,
Appellants,

v.

THE SOUTH CAROLINA STATE CONFERENCE OF THE
NAACP, ET AL.,
Appellees.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT
COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF SOUTH CAROLINA**

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF JUDICIAL WATCH,
INC. AND ALLIED EDUCATIONAL
FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

T. RUSSELL NOBILE
Counsel of Record
Judicial Watch, Inc.
P.O. Box 6592
Gulfport, MS 39506
(202) 527-9866
rnobile@judicialwatch.org

ROBERT D. POPPER
ERIC W. LEE
JUDICIAL WATCH, INC.
425 Third Street, SW
Washington, D.C. 20024
(202) 646-5172
rpopper@judicialwatch.org

H. CHRISTOPHER COATES
LAW OFFICES OF H.
CHRISTOPHER COATES
934 Compass Point
Charleston, SC 29412
Phone: (843) 609-7080
curriecoates@gmail.com

July 14, 2023

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

IDENTITY AND INTERESTS
OF AMICI CURIAE.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT4

The Panel’s Decision Badly Misapplied
the Governing Requirement That
Plaintiffs Show That Race Predominated
in Drawing the Challenged District.4

I. The Governing Standard is Demanding4

II. The Evidence Relied on by the Panel
Falls Far Short of the Showing Required
Under the Equal Protection Clause5

A. There is Neither Direct Evidence
Nor a Plausible Motive for the Use of
Race as a Proxy for Partisanship6

B. No Racial Gerrymander Should be Found
Where an Allegedly Injured Minority
Group Comprises Much Less than a
Majority of a Preferred District.....8

C. Charleston County’s Split Within
CD1 Is Not Probative of
Racial Predominance.11

III. The Connection the Panel Drew
Between Politics and Race, If Taken
Seriously, Would Have Disastrous
Consequences Concerning Judicial
Review of the Redistricting Process.12

CONCLUSION.....14

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018).....	6
<i>Ala. Legislative Black Caucus v. Alabama</i> , 575 U.S. 254 (2015).....	6
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009).....	8, 10
<i>Bethune-Hill v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 137 S. Ct. 788 (2017).....	6, 10, 11, 12
<i>Brnovich v. Democratic National Committee</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021).....	1
<i>Colleton Cty. Council v. McConnell</i> , 201 F. Supp. 2d 618 (D.S.C. 2002)	11
<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 581 U.S. 285 (2017).....	4, 6, 10
<i>Easley v. Cromartie</i> , 532 U.S. 234 (2001).....	4
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995)	4, 5, 6, 9, 10
<i>North Carolina v. N.C. State Conf. of the NAACP</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1399 (2017).....	1
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 603 (1993).....	5, 10

Shelby Cnty. v. Holder,
570 U.S. 529 (2013).....11
